
'TRICLE' EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM LIGHT HARDWOOD

NOR IRYANI BINTI IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang

JANUARY 2020



CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise

indicated or acknowledgement as reference work. This proposal has not been submitted to any

other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily waive the right of

conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's Id No

Program

Faculty

Thesis Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

: Nor Iryani Binti Ibrahim

: 2017674702

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture
Technology (AS247)

: Applied Sciences

: 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light
Hardwood

: lOth January 2020

II



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification of Study
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture Industry
2.2 Furniture Design

2.2.1 Aesthetic design
2.2.2 Urban design
2.2.3 Rustic design

2.3 Ergonomic and Anthropometric
2.3.1 Ergonomic
2.3.2 Anthropometric

2.4 Properties of Light Hardwood
2.5 Metals

2.5.1 Introduction to Metal
2.5.2 Types of Metals
2.5.3 Properties of Metals

2.6 Thermoset Resin
2.6.1 Epoxy Resin

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Raw Materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Product Design Process
3.3 Product Manufacturing Process

3.3.1 Raw Material Preparation
3.3.2 Manufacturing

IV

Page

I
II

III
IV
VI

VII
VIII

IX
X

XI

1
1
3
3
4

5
5
6
7
8
9

10
10
11
12
14
14
14
14
15
16

19
19
20
20
25
25
26



3.3.3 Assembly 27
3.3.4 Finishing 28
3.3.5 Survey 28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 29
4.1 Introduction 29
4.2 Demographic Factor 29
4.3 Analysis of Variance 30
4.4 Effect of gender, age and profession on the characteristic of 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee

Table from Light Harwood. 32

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 41
5.1 Conclusions 41
5.2 Recommendations 42

REFERENCES 43
APPENDICES 46
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING 61
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 62
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT 63
CURRICULUM VITAE 64

v



ABSTRACT

'TRICLE'EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM LIGHT HARDWOOD

Wood residue mostly produced during sawmilling or an excess part from furniture production.
By using wood residue can lead in reducing wood waste which one of the important matters in
wood-based industries. Industries nowadays encourage manufacturer to use more wood residue
instead of abandoned it. The objective of this study is to design and produce a 'Tricle' Epoxy
Coffee Table from Light Hardwood and also to determine customer satisfaction. Due to the
development in new technologies along with the Industrial Revolution 4.0, customers tend to
attract with a furniture that has aesthetic design, ergonomics and anthropometric features as
well as the types of material use. For example, in this study, light hardwood, metal and epoxy
resin are used to fulfil the objectives. Epoxy resin and mix of light hardwood had been used as
the raw material in order to produce a 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light Hardwood.
Recently, epoxy resin becomes a popular material in producing a furniture which had been
applied in this study. The result been analysed which involved 107 correspondents that come
from different gender, age and profession. There is no significant different according to gender,
age group and profession on the characteristics of 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light
Hardwood. Most of the correspondents gives rating at 4 (Agree) due to all correspondents had
the same opinion toward the idea of the product. For conclusion, 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table
from Light Hardwood has been accepted and achieved positive feedbacks from the
correspondents regarding the design, material and satisfaction. There are also a few
recommendations been suggested to improve the product in future study regarding the colour
and material used.

x


