'TRICLE' EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM LIGHT HARDWOOD

NOR IRYANI BINTI IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang

JANUARY 2020

CANDIDATES DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise

indicated or acknowledgement as reference work. This proposal has not been submitted to any

other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the condition above, I voluntarily waive the right of

conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of

Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Nor Iryani Binti Ibrahim

Candidate's Id No : 2017674702

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture

Technology (AS247)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light

Hardwood

Signature of Candidate : ______

Date : 10th January 2020

II

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
APP	PROVAL SHEET	1
CAN	Problem Statement Justification of Study Objectives HAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	I
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	III
TAE	BLE OF CONTENT	IV
LIST	T OF TABLES	VI
LIST	T OF FIGURES	VII
LIST	Γ OF PLATES	VIII
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	IX
ABS	STRACT	X
ABS	STRAK	XI
CIT	A DEED 4 INTER ON LOTTON	
		1
1.1		1
1.2		3 3
1.3		
1.4	Objectives	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Furniture Industry	5
2.2	Furniture Design	6
	2.2.1 Aesthetic design	7
	2.2.2 Urban design	8
	2.2.3 Rustic design	9
2.3	Ergonomic and Anthropometric	10
	2.3.1 Ergonomic	10
	2.3.2 Anthropometric	11
2.4	Properties of Light Hardwood	12
2.5	Metals	14
	2.5.1 Introduction to Metal	14
	2.5.2 Types of Metals	14
	2.5.3 Properties of Metals	14
2.6	Thermoset Resin	15
_,,	2.6.1 Epoxy Resin	16
CTT :	DEFIN AND AND AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY	
	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	19
3.1	Raw Materials	19
3.2	Methodology	20
2.6	3.2.1 Product Design Process	20
3.3	Product Manufacturing Process	25
	3.3.1 Raw Material Preparation	25
	3.3.2 Manufacturing	26

	3.3.3	Assembly	27		
	3.3.4	Finishing	28		
	3.3.5	Survey	28		
	DEED 4	DEGLY TO LAND DAG CALCOLO			
		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	29		
4.1	Introd		29		
4.2		graphic Factor	29		
4.3		sis of Variance	30		
4.4	Effect	of gender, age and profession on the characteristic of 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee			
	Table	from Light Harwood.	32		
CH A	DTFD 5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
CHA 5.1	Concl		41		
5.1 5.2			41		
3.2	Recon	nmendations	42		
REF	ERENC:	ES	43		
APP	APPENDICES				
PUB	PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT				
		UM VITAE	63		

ABSTRACT

'TRICLE' EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM LIGHT HARDWOOD

Wood residue mostly produced during sawmilling or an excess part from furniture production. By using wood residue can lead in reducing wood waste which one of the important matters in wood-based industries. Industries nowadays encourage manufacturer to use more wood residue instead of abandoned it. The objective of this study is to design and produce a 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light Hardwood and also to determine customer satisfaction. Due to the development in new technologies along with the Industrial Revolution 4.0, customers tend to attract with a furniture that has aesthetic design, ergonomics and anthropometric features as well as the types of material use. For example, in this study, light hardwood, metal and epoxy resin are used to fulfil the objectives. Epoxy resin and mix of light hardwood had been used as the raw material in order to produce a 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light Hardwood. Recently, epoxy resin becomes a popular material in producing a furniture which had been applied in this study. The result been analysed which involved 107 correspondents that come from different gender, age and profession. There is no significant different according to gender, age group and profession on the characteristics of 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light Hardwood. Most of the correspondents gives rating at 4 (Agree) due to all correspondents had the same opinion toward the idea of the product. For conclusion, 'Tricle' Epoxy Coffee Table from Light Hardwood has been accepted and achieved positive feedbacks from the correspondents regarding the design, material and satisfaction. There are also a few recommendations been suggested to improve the product in future study regarding the colour and material used.